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CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIV E TRIBUNAL
KOLKATA BENCH, KOLKATA

No. O.A. 350/01315/2016 - Date of order :04 .09.2018

Present Hon’ble Ms Bidisha Banerjee, Judlmal Member
Hon ble Dr. Nandita Chatterjee Administrative Member

Bidhan Chandra Das,
Aged about 59 years,
Son of Late Bimal Krishna Das,
Residing at Sonargaon Apartment,
. 2" Floor, Flat No. 2,
166, Kshudiram Basu Road,
Post Office and Police Station - Barasat,
Kolkata — 700 124 and working to the
Post of Senior Superintendent of Post Offices
(SSPOs), South Hooghly Division,
.Serampore, Dlstnct Hooghly,
Pin - 7122011‘: Sy '
(forclbly kept out of serwcesmce 49, 201 5)

-

\

oretary,

Pe t/a*ndtéhalrman
Dak Bhawan, -Sans“gé Marg,
New Delhi — 110 001.

2. The Director General,
Department of Posts,
Dak Bhawan, Sansad Marg,
New Delhi — 110 001.

3. The Chief Vigilance Officer,
Department of Posts, Dak Bhawan
Sansad Marg, New Delhi — 110 001.

4. The Chief Post Master General,
West Bengal Circle, Yogayog Bhawan,
Kolkata - 700 012.

5. The Post Master General,
South Bengal Region, Yogayog Bhawan, ‘
Kolkata — 700 012;

g

B ORI " _

s .'—r--1




- TS ot % d ke ek eS -

~ For the Applicant e

_ Forthe Respondents :  “Mr:S-Pauf;
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6. The Senior Superintendent of Post Offices,
South Hooghly Division,
Serampore, District — Hooghly,
Pin - 712201;

7. The GM (PA & F),
West Bengal Postal Circle,
Yogayog Bhawan,
Kolkata — 700 012.

8. Smt. Arundhaty Ghosh,
Chief Post Master General,
West Bengal Circle,
Yogayog Bhawan,
Kolkata — 700 012.

9. Smt. Babi Lahiri, _
‘Senior Superintendent of Post Offices,

L

BurdwamDivision, .~

P.OC& Dist. Burdwar

e,

PER DR. NANDITA CHATTERJEE, ADMINISTRATIVE MEMBER:

The applicant has filed an Original Application under Section 19 of the

Administrative Tribunals Act, 1985 seeking the following relief:-

“(a) To issue direction to the respondents to draw and disburse the |

arrear salary of your applicant since September, 2015 to till date along with

‘penal interest, treating the entire forcible period- of absence since

September, 2015 to till date as on duty and issue lawful joining order in
promotional post (SSPOs, South Hooghly Division) of your applicant.

(b)  To quash and/or set aside the impugned Memorandum of Charge-
Sheet dated 4.1.2016 which has been issued by an incompetent authority
against your applicant being Annexure A-13 of this original application:

(c)  To quash and/or set aside the impugned penalty order of withholding
of promotion dated 14.6.2016 (Annexure A-18) issued by the incompetent
authority i.e. Smt. Arundhaty Ghosh, Chief Postmaster General, West
Bengal Circle, Kolkata, who cannot act as a.disciplinary authority as per

hd -
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“Rule 12(2)& of CCS (CCA) Rules, 1965 as because your applicant is
belonged to IPS, JTS Group ‘A’ Cadre and Smt. Arundhaty Ghosh, Chief
Postmasterﬁ General, Kolkata by imposing punishment against your
applicant which is contrary to law and may be liable to quashed and/or set
aside in the eyes of law being Annexure A-18 of this original application
and to givejall consequential benefits accordingly.

(d To chiare that the action taken by Smt. Arundhaty Ghosh, Chief
Postmaster General, West Bengal Circle, Kolkata against the applicant in
respect of jssuing the impugned chargesheet (Annexure A-13) as well as
penalty order of punishment (Annexure A-18), are absolutely bad in law

and illegal. .

(e) ~To qeclare that withholding of the salary of the present applicant
since September, 2015, issuing unlawful charge sheet (Annexure A-13)
and final order (Annexure A-1 8) and also not allowing your applicant to
resume duty (as SSPOs, South Hooghly Division) to the promotional post
which has| issued by the higher authority of the postal department by
approval of the President of India (Annexure A-12) by the office of the:
Chief Postmaster General, West Bengal Circle, Kolkata are absolutely bad
in law and illegal and the respondent Nos. 1 and 2 be directed to take
apprOpriaté action against them );or illegality committed by them for
violation of constitutional p[o‘\qig"ién% ahdydifférent rules and laws of the land
by not re/ef,asing the salggrj*kgc}f the,applic'af‘vf & @b_y not allowing the present
applicant (who did nat-commifiany Single misgorduct throughout his 37
~ years long span of service ,Ife,)‘i"!té j;pginxrﬂﬁ"yem ﬂfé;p}Omotiona/ post who will
be retired from service Witme‘-ﬁfgé &f@’é@ﬁ ;i,une,g'%oslg.
- ) o o

Vi ;

e g PR
()  The iResp;on’(;thts %\’;l@st -lad5:bé dirgtted @ta‘ke appropriate action
against Smt. Baﬁbifﬁghiri, §§;@2§3wé“n Division (fi’espondent No. 8) for
assuming ‘charg"e ‘of the SSR@s! $0 Wooghly“ﬂi sision at 1000 hrs. on
01.09.2015 without theknow/edge=or Jodr-applicanf and violating Rule 42

~10
v

ey

of Postal Manual ‘a\\/oii\-*lyf\fjél and other extan Rules. For this irregular act of

i y X .

Smt. Lahiri, the quthmHooAgITIwai-vi’sfé({r\ \7\vasf éaded by two Divisional

Heads for the period fromm1. 9:2075 t*d“‘3';9,..20‘1.,«- as your applicant was also

',

on duty for the said periot.. ="
; 1 e Ty .
B (g9 The ‘respondent No. 7 be directed to provide copy of service book to

the applicant.

(h) The!respondent No. 5 be directed to sanction amount of withdrawal
in accordance with application dated 23.7.2016 (Annexure -23).

OR
(i)  Alternatively:
Wh%-t_ever punishment has been imposed by Smt. Arundh_aty Ghosh,
Chigf Post Master General, West Bengal Circle, Kolkata vide order
dated 14.6.2016 (A-18), may be implemented. :
Any,other reliefs as deem }ﬁt and proper by the Hon’ble Tribuna/. ?

2. Heard both Counsel, peruséd pleadings and documents on record.

v e e et T e e
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The res‘pondents, in addition to their reply to the O.A., have filed an
affidavit on 25.6.20}18 in response to directions of the Tribunal dated 7.5.2018

and the applicant has submitted a reply to the same. Written arguments have

been filed on b'ehalfr of the applicant.

3. The case of the applicant, as canvassed by his Ld. Counsel, is that:

'( ) the applicant‘vJas promoted from the post of Assistant Director of Postal
‘Services, South Bengal Reglon Kolkata, to Junior Time Scale (JTS) of Indian
Postal Service Gr. ‘/\ and posted on 19. 12 2014 as Sr. Supenntendent of Post.

Offices (SSPOs), Sfuth Hooghly Division.

(b) That at the trme of drsohargrng his dutles in the post of SSPOs, South

|
Hooghly D|V|sron an incident had occurred on 27.8.2015 with respect to |oss of

|
one non-insured EMS Speed Post packet congarnmg material related to ‘Teachers

'

Eligibility Test, 201}5 Although th%pﬁc }tad ta‘t;%ll steps in the interest of

LA e

the Postal Department and ha%%

. N—— ] -
& r«substantlve postt of Superintendent of

.-----'w“""”z

%x" ‘ﬁi’” / / 1 A
Post Office Gr ‘B vrde*"orders d ted &éj\a oa% and that the copy of the said

e \f\ RS ﬁ\

order had never been served’upondhe apphcant /

/

e e

(c) Thereafter cn 1.9. 201*5 the respondents |ssue’é a memo vide which one
Smt. Babi Lahiri, SSPOs Burdwan Divisior; was directed to hold the charges of
SSPOs, South Hooghly Division and the respondents vide another order dated
1.9.2015, diirected the applrcant to join duties as Additional Director of Postal
Services (|||) (ADPS 1) in the office of Chief Post Master General. Such Office
Order was not s_erved upon the apphcant and he had obtained the orders through
Right to |nformatic‘:m Act, 2005.

That, ‘the a]tpphcant submitted a 'detailed representation dated 15.9.20-15

néelf du Wg a consequent enquiry’

against the rllegal orders of the CPMG West Bengal Circle and that although on .-

17.12.2015; the a:\pplrcant was drrected to join his dutres immediately as ADPS -

It in the Office ..of_Chief Post Master General, West Bengal Circle, it was not

indicated as to which post the applicant was expected to join.

b,
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(d) That, thereafter on 30.1.2015, a Presidential Order was issued vide which
an order of p‘romotron was issued in favour of the applicant to the post of Junior
Time Scale (JTS)’ of Indian Postal Service in Gr. ‘A’. In the said order of
promotion, however, it was not indicated against which post the apphcant was
supposed to join and that, as it was a regular promotion order, the applicant was
elevated to Indian! Postal Service Gr. ‘A’.

(e) That, thereafter vide an Office Memo dated 4. 1.2016, the Chief Post
Master General West Bengal Circle issued a charge-sheet in respect of the
missing non-—insured EMS Post packet of TET, 2015 and that, as by virtue of the
regular promotiorﬁ dated 31.12.2015, the applicant had become a Gr. ‘A’ officer,
the charge- 'sheetcould not be issued by the Chief Post Master General (CPMG),
West Bengal Clrcle as the CPMG;i We‘st fBe@gal Crrcle was not the competent

;

”rTh% aﬁ’bnca\tt replied on 12.1.2016

authority with regard to Gr%A ofﬂcer{s‘

@

i

f”t*thy;t apphcan§t by withholding his
wabd g

£ 040
agarnst the charge memo On$@4»6*20&4£%%é‘ver the\CPMG West Bengal

3 A e f \h“\ .
Y
The apphcant thereaft\e\r/r:\epresented é’/:r{ft*:t/ri‘e shme on 20.6.2016 and
| s
another represlentatron was preferredJ oh 27’7 ,

n-.w/

016 before the Member

(Personnel), Postal Servrce Board Therapphcant also submitted a detailed
complarnt on 21 7.2016.

That, although the applicant had preferred a petition on 1.2. 2016 before
the Hon'ble Pr{esident of India with regard to the illegal action on the part of
CPMG, West éengal Circle, the said petition was not forwarded to the office of
the President by the Respondent authorities.

(f) The aopllicant had applied for leave w.e.f. 4.9.2015 to 31.1.2016 treating
the entire period as forceful absence from duty andthereaft_er repreSented on
28.2.2016 for disbursing his Salary which was illegally and arbitrarily withheld by

the Postal Department.

uy
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_ (Higher Post) on offncrating capaci tV}'?fer-,l‘
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That, he also subsequently prayed for withdrawal of money from his GPF,

available to the applicant till the date of filing the O.A. That, the app_Iicant had
also submitted an "application of Voluntary Retirement on 3.9.2015. The
respondents, however, did not accept his application for Voluntary Retirement
from service. |
| Per contra, the respondents have argued as follows:-

(@) That, the applicant., while working as SSPOs, South Hooghly Division on
purely temporary and officiating basis was identified as one of the subsidiary
offenders based on a departmental investigation which, prima facie, revealed his
failure to perform his codified duties on overall supervision and monitoring the job
of handling, transmission and delivery. bﬁe’?e'hgt%e examination materials relating

*\f“ | A SN ..
to Teachers Eligibihty Test;? TETM@WE%Q by@ti}exYest Bengal Board of

3

Primary Education. As he was \‘NOI’K S Os:er uth Hooghly Division

D e

e’._‘s\lja% one-_'ye r, the applicant was

% //f” \\ b

‘xvl'&

reverted to a substantrve cadreé?ieff’ PS: Gr“ 4 on administrative ground with |

e N /
immediate effect and V|de orders |ssued in accerdance with provisions of GID (4)

us
T e ,-"’/ 5

of Rule 11 of CCS (CCA) ‘R 965 *and e was/ posted as ADPS-III, Office of
the PMG, South Bengal Region vnde “orders’ dategi 9.2015.

" That, the applicant was directed on 2.9.2015 to join his assignment of
ADPS-Iil, South Bengal Region immediately. As directed by the respondents, the

SSPOs, Burdwan Division assumed the charge of South Hooghly Division on

1.9.2015 and the applicant formally relinquished his charge as SSPOs, South.

Hooghly Division, “o‘n 3.9.2015 (A/N) admitting, inter alia, in his correspondence
addressed to the PMG, SB Region dated 3.9.2015 that he had actually learnt
about the order of his reversion and transfer on 1.9.2015 itself.

(b)  That, on being relieved from the post of SSPOs, SOuth‘ Hooghly Division,
the applicant applied for Earned Leave on 3.9.2015 on grounds of mentai

disturbance and without furnishing any medical certificate. The said leave was

for salary, as well as copy of his service book; none of which had been made_

e e e e e rar
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regretted on account of heavy workload pending at the level of ADPS-IIl, SB

Region and the applicant was directed to join the post immediately vide

‘, reépondents’ order dated 4.9.2015. The applicant, however, continued to remair
.

absent from his duties despite receipt of formal rejection of his leave application.
Rather he applied for extension of Earned Leave for a further period of 15 days
which was again regretted vide respondents’ letter dated 20.11.2015.

While remainio'g absent from his duties, the applioant sent a series of
complaint letters against different }authorities. In response, the Director of Postal
Services, South Bengat Region once again directed the appltcant to report and to
join his duties. The applicant applied for further extension of Earned Leave for an

indefinite pefiodrw"e.f. 1.2.2016 through e-Mail which was again regretted

reiterating dlrectlons to report to hlS;dutIESf Remmders were issued on 8.6.2016

AN \

and 2862016 eIuCIdatlng~ -no pesm‘ve"‘”f’r“esponse f\am the apphcant who

F 4

ult|mately superannuated fro

“‘“v--d

(c) That, consequent*‘*upon ,]‘ . »_;t;i”é""‘“*re
NN
ADPS-I, SB Region on*expwy of#: Ieéye thg,é}apphcant‘vva ordered to report to-
, mﬁ?ﬁ“g@"ja“"

Vm

the R.O. (South BengaI\ReQIOn)\fgr further dklre/ctm? b-t the appllcant neither
\
joined the post of ADPS- |I|l~»~dur|ng the*leave vac /g of the regular lncumbent

nor did he report to the R. O for furthe*r"postmg t:ll 12.9.2016.

(d) That, on 31.12.2015, the Postal Directorate had conveyed the order of

promotion to JTS Gr. ‘A’ dated 31.12.2015 but para-2 of the Postal Directorate

Memo clearly stipulated that, in case any vigilanoe/disciplihary case of the type

referred to in DOP&T O.M. No. 22011/.4/91-Estt.(A) dated 14.9. 1992 circulated

vide Directorate’'s Ofﬂce Memo No. 25-19/88-SPG dated 13.10. 1992 is pendlng'

‘agalnst any of the ofﬂcers hé should not be promoted before expiry of currency
of punishment. In the process of obtaining vigilance clearance of the appllcant |t
was found, that on the basis of departmental enquiry in respect of loss of TET
materials; the competent authority already SIgned a charge-sheet under Rule 16
of CCS (CCA) Rules, 1965 on 29.12.2015 against the applicant and the said

b
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order was dis;patched on 4.1.2016 vide Memo No. Vig/Z-48/2015 dated 4.1.2016

© with respect to hrs apses in performmg his codified duties. As such, there was no

scope as per existmg rules to give effect to hrs regular promotion.

(e) FolloWing his reversion to the substantive cadre of p.S.- Gr. B, Chief

Postmaster ,.Gene‘ral, West Bengal Circle, being the Head vof the Circle, is the

cornpetent author?ity to initiate minor penalty proceedings as well as to impose .

punrshment under such proceedings against the officers belonging to PS'Gr. ‘B’
cadre as per thye Schedule of disciplinary authority published vide Gazette
Notification’ conveyed under DG Posts No. C- 32016/10/2006-VP dated 8.2.2007.
The applrcant retlrred on superannuatron on 30.6. 2017 (A/N). Keeping in view the

punishment of V\ thholdlng of promotion and his present status of unauthorized

absence from duty there was r:{% scopemfé"’consrdenng his regular promotion to

the post of JTS Gr. ‘A Th"ewPostalglu"Reﬁ%’to/ryate ﬁeg;@elhl had also instructed

vide letter No. 42/2015“SPG: datde “‘-égfne«»z 2045 tof»keep the order of his

-t f"

rated ofthe charges against him.

e

onrvle«' ve nor"‘h d reported for duty,

R 5 gﬁ\\
question of peyment of arre‘ar‘*salary whrch«fhe\\has
\ e

W

e et

|eyance untrl is deompt?;e]

promotion in ab

laimed without actual

it

performance of duties does not arrse 2

T -~
o =
i aicusatn i T

That, in respect of GPF wrthd'r“a'Wat”'the applicant sent an application for
withdrawal of GPF through e-mail without submitting any such filled in form in

original Which is not normally sanctioned without original GPF withdrawal form

duly 'signed by the offrcral Taking a lenlent view for the circumstances mentioned
in the apphcatron (e-mail) by the applicant, however withdrawal was sanctioned
by the competent authority in favour of the applicant vide memo No. PMG
(SB)/A&P- B/(aPF 120 dated 1.11.2016.

That, the “Se'rvice Book'has already been sent to the applicant through
dated 07.11.2016 to his residential address and has reportedly been delivered on

9.11.2016.

i,

A
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The 'resp‘ondents further contended that the O.A. being grounded on

baseless allegations, mlsconcelved and misleading information is liable to be

dismissed. o
: )

The core issue to be resolved is whether respondent No. 8 namely, the

CPMG, West Bengal Circle is Compete‘nt or otherwise to act as the disciplinary

authority in the context bf the applicant.

FINDINGS .
”“‘« \g\l‘bif@ § -

" To examine the above lssueuwe examlne The followmg;,&Schedule of Delegation of
- #é”\, Y, i i rf s

Powers as provided in CCS (CC}&)*"RuIes%‘Q% hICh @germane to the lis.

m......m.

‘ Seria| Description of servuce % AT BtRg ™ uthornt ~corhpetent to impose penaltles
Number P %‘fﬁ“}/ E’Eﬁtﬁgﬁiiug:\w nd pen):"ﬁte S\fhlch it may impose
» %..g / /1 \\ &' (with reterenf:e to item Nos. in Rule 11)
(M : @) - f“ Y /'.«-J“‘;\ Authority Penalties
.o , f‘ ol .;:;\/\ /
o NS S (5)
N NP PR A, - ,
7. Postal Superintendents Serwce\ [D|rector /#[Diréctor General Posts] | ;
'\ww i — ,,M‘ N ;
Group ‘B’ _ General.Rosts] 4\ E
r 8. ‘ Bdstmasters Service Group B | “[Director ZHead of Circle J
General Posts] | [Director General Posts] L !

2. Substituted vide G.1., Dept. of Per. & Trg., Notification No. 11012/11/88-Estt.(A) dated the
29t September, 1988. :

From thé above, it is clear that the competent authority to impose penalties
(and pen’alties’that it may impose with reference to item Nos. in Rule 11) under
Rule 16 of CCS (CCA) Rules, 1965 égainst a regular PS Gr. ‘B’ officer is the
Head of the Circle or Chief PMG, West Be'n.g'al Circle, in this case. Furthér, as |
clarified by Department of Posts, Mitnisiry of Communication', Govt. of India vide

their undermentioned letter dated 15.9.2016, ' :

ot B ot et s | w = Tamw e g
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| No. 11-18/2016-SPG
) Government of India
| Ministry of Communications
Department of Posts
(Personnel Division)

| ‘ " Dak Bhawan, Sansad Marg,
. " NewDelhi-110001.
| | . Dated: 15.9.2016

i

The Chief Postmaster General,
West Bengal Circle,
Kolkata — 700 012.

Sub: O A No 350/1315 of 2016 flled by Shri Bidhan Chandra Das before
the Hon’ble CAT, Kolkata Bench — regarding.

Ref. West Bengal Circle letter No. SFA/P-68/XXIl dated 12.9.2016.

Sir,

| am d’irected to refer your 4 oﬁ/c‘ek/b/diletter dated 12.9. 2016 on the subject

cited above thereb y seek/ng“‘clanf/cat/on aé félioWs -

« intimate the status ?‘ﬁ ‘heﬁ o

keep in- abeyance the promo ro

2. In th/s regard | am; drree- gL

ﬁ? ,.-)

of] eteﬁt Autho % who has ordered to

,‘l

Qe PorShii BidhanChandra Das”

is the Hon'ble President, Further as‘bgr delegation; of powers, the order

in respect of the Junlor TiR 5 o"éle%f“"tb %dran aoz;af Service, Group ‘A’

regarding kéeplng the promotro""%f rdl?én Cha dra Das in abeyance,
in terms of1 DOP&T ’O’ M. “Nb. 22011/ /9*1 Eétf?(A} dated 14.9.1992, was
issued with! due approval of thé"then”h'on b e. Mmrster of Communication &

IT.

i
| . . /

et Yours sincerely,

(Manoj Sharma)
Assistant Director General (SGP)”

L
»
- ‘the eppomtlng authority in respect of Jumor Time Scale Officer

§

_ ‘Group ‘A’ is the Hon’ble President of India.

. | |
(i)  Having inf'éirred as to the competence of the authority with reference to Gr.

o ) .
‘B’ and Gr. ‘A’ officers respectively, the next issue which is to be decided is that

at the material point.of time of issue of the memorandum of charges as well as.

imposition of penalty orders, what was the exact status of the applicant,v namely,

whether he was

by the responden

|

—

S.

aef"«"bn'v y that Jre» Appointing Authorlty .

L Gr. ‘A’ officer as claimed by him or as Gr. ‘B’ officer as argued:

e e gt

e e A ST
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According to the applicant, he had been p‘romoted on 31.12.2015 vide

Annexure A-12 to the O.A. The relevant extracts of the said order is reproduced |

¥ below:-

" No. 4-2/2015-SPG
Government of India
Ministry of Communication & IT
Department of Posts

(Personnel Division) -
Dak Bhawan, Sansad Marg,

New Delhi - 110 001
Dated: 31.12.2015

ORDER

Subject: Posting and allotment of Postal Service, Group ‘B’ officers on
their promotion to Junior Time Scale (JTS) of Indian Postal
Service, Group ‘A’ (Pay Band - 3: Rs. 15600-39100/- + G.P.

Rs. 5400/-).

Wit el g

. gty
The President isggg@sed to _orde*r" il%g\promotion of the following
h

officers of Postal Service; Group"B'icadrg, to o ddior Time Scale (JTS) of
the Indian Postal Seryice, Gﬁu@\ﬁ’%(ﬁ?oS?““f@‘rouﬁ;éf\’)xon regular basis in the
Pay Band -3 (Rs. 15600?’5;‘1@0§%Qf q,é»a’éy of Rs; 5400/-) with effect from
the. date of assumption of chargeidnds “n‘ﬁmfﬁher orders. Consequent upon
' their promotion, t;h@;@fficeiz;&-apé‘ aljoited-to-the Ciro_lgs? ostal Directorate as
mentioned against é‘éoh:- S f) ;. N G
. T S : v L

~ Name of the officer ,B'é'tg;bz'iftﬁ »"'@:Fél'w ere, | Circle ~ Remarks
(S/Shri) AN working if RS /Dirfectorate to
. - T, T wg#| which allotted
. Trttadre. M 3n promotion _ _ ‘
24. Bidhan Chandra Das West Bengal | Retiring within
v — ayear
XXXX XXXXX XXXXX

2 Vigilance/Disciplinary Case, if any

~In case any Vigilance/Disciplinary caseé of the type referred to in DOP&T
O.M. No. 22011/4/91-Estt.(A) dated 14.9.1992 circulated vide this Office Memo
N. 25-19/88-SPG dated 13.10.1992 is pending against any of the officers, he
should not be relieved for posting without obtaining. specific orders from this
office. The officers against whom any punishment is current except censure and
recovery should not be promoted before expiry of currency of punishmént. A
report in this regard should be submitted immediately.

e A e o YT

MXXXXXXXXXXXX

(Manoj Sharma)
Assistant Director General (SGP)”

Hence, it is deciphered from the above mentioned order that:

o

e e e AP S S T
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(@)An ofﬁcer so named and enlisted in the above mentioned promotion
order cotrld -only be treated as a Gr. ‘A’ Office of India W. e f. the date of
assumgtron of charge and until further orders.
(b) That, in case, an vigilance/disciplinary cases of the type preferred to in |
DOP&T O.M. dated 14.9.92 is pending against any O of the officer, he will ' é

" not be relieved for postin without obtaining specific orders from the ’

office of}the authority who had issued the promotion order.

In the case of the applicant, it is a fact (which has not been disputed by the

applicant at any stage) that he did not assume the charge of JTS of Indian Postal

Services Gr. ‘A ;consequent upon this order. On the contrary, the respondents

have prodUCed before us two orders, namely,

(1) One dated 9.6.2016 and another dated 15.9.2016 (Annexure ‘A-8' &

A-9 to the affidavit filed by the respondents on 25.6.2018) whereby

e i - By o i T

it was disclosed that as per delegation of powers, Hon'ble Minister of
t{\ ! 4"‘1 f 3f .
Communrcatron and@]T had apprd\ied that the promotion of the

» SRS,
o R

applrcant whose name\ﬁgdrd%%%Srl ﬁ; 24 of the order dated (

\\‘% WY i:;
31, 12, 2015 ‘was dl%i%'f‘”dﬁ% ! *;képt |n§abeyan e

e ,w"“; - \ .
(ii) Further |n rispongggf’ specrﬁo“‘directlorg,of the Tribunal that the
z:‘g: ~

order by whrch /th‘e.;pro )d‘ated 34.12.2015 was kept in

beyance with reference to the apphcapt was to be brought on

record the respondentsm have*fnrnrshed a copy of the note sheet
whereby the approval was accorded on 29 12.2015 which preceded
the date of the promotion order. . ‘ |
Hence,;we are of the considered view, that the applicant had not been | ;

S
promoted to Gr. ‘A’ Officer substantively consequent to the promotional orders

dated 31.12.2015.

e e e B Yees

The re’spondents have argued that, on the date of issue of the charge ;
sheet, the apphcant was a Gr. ‘B Officer. We herein refer to the 1

recominendations of the Transfer and Placement Committee formed for South
| | |
Bengal Region (annexed as R-6 to the reply) whose recommendation is quoted

. / . ,
as follows:- | |

hads ' | S
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“ M/NUTES OF TRANSFER & PLACEMENT COMMITTEE FORMED IN
‘ THE SOUTH BENGAL REGION
| .

In pujrsuance of CO, W.B. Circle Memo No. SFA/B-2706 dtd.
31/8/15. Sri: Bidhan Chandra Das Offg. SSPOs, South Hooghly Dn. Was
ordered by the competent authority to be reverted to his substantive post in
pS Gr. ‘B’ cadre on administrative ground & allotted to SB Region.

‘Sri D!as was directed by the competent authority. of RO SB Region
on his reversion to the grade of PS Gr. - B vide RO memo of even no. dtd.
01/09/15. As per the order of the PMG, SB Region a transfer & Placement
Committee|has been formed comprising of Sri R. Umrao, DPS, SB Region,
Sri Arun K.|Mandal, ADPS-I, SB Region & Sri S. Das, ADPS-I, SB Region.

_After careful consideration of all facts, circumstances and relevant
factors, the committee recommends placement of the officer name below
against thﬁ.post mentioned as below:- :

SI. No. Name]of the officer Present place of | Place of posting Remarks \
P - | posting on transfer
1. Shri Bidhan Chandra Das Offg. SSPOs, S. | ADPS-Hll, Olo the Vice . Leave
! Hooghly Dn. PMG, SB Region, | Vacancy
i ' Kolkata — 12
. ! PR <A A
‘ n(\\%‘\ﬂthkfdf; ".""x\ |
(R. Umrao) A A (Arun Kr. a:nfg‘alx (S.Das)

ADPS-lI

Director of Postal Services &~ & BPS-- N |
an‘:?K-%l‘-12 {b/ the PMG, SB Region, Kol-12"

Olo the PMG, SB Reigion, Kol-12 ~Q/b the RMGHSB R

R YA
¢ \"n,‘ . 1 . 1 -
| R . f: i :,.{ \
| ——— e -
Consequent to theh.same,,&‘,a,n«gr;gag vas-isstied on,1.i9.2015 (Annexure R-
. w :%(,m"/ 9 Lol 5

e

5), which is e_xtl%acted éélo“W:- o/
R PN A |
“  DEPARTHENTDF POSTSSINDIA
OFFICE OF THE ROSTMASTER GENERAL/S B. REGION, KOLKATA-
, o N ornn00012 7

700072

"
., hat
"~ e, - .-4""‘/
S

No. PMG(SB)/SFA/GO/Arrg?/toese-M"” Dated at Kolkata-12, the 1.9.15

| Inj pursuance of C. O. Memo No. SFA/B-2706 dated 31.8.2015,
following orders of the competent authority are hereby conveyed to have
immediate effect:- :

(1) Shri %Bidhan Chandra Das, who is officiating as SSPOs, South Hooghly
Division purely on temporary and officiating basis for a maximum period -
of 151 months or till regular incumbent joins, whichever is earlier, is
reverted to his substantive grade in PS Gr. B cadre on administrative
ground with immediate effect. Sri Bidhan Chandra Das will report to the

~ Olothe PMG, SB Region for further direction. o

\ (2) Smt. Babi Lahir, Sr. Superintendent of Post Offices, Burdwan Division
will hold the charge of the SSPOs, South Hooghly Division in addition to
herlown until further orders without any extra remuneration.

Relevant charge reports should be sent to all concerned:
Asstt. Director of Postal Services-I

O/o the Postmaster General,
South Bengal Region, Kolkataf700012’*

ol

e gt S T8 T RIS T 2T N

oo e re———
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The transferl and posting order for PS Gr. B cadre was issued as in R-7 to

. .
the reply which is as below:-

.| DEPARTMENT OF POSTS, INDIA .
OFFICE O]F THJE POSTMASTER GENERAL, S.B. REGION, KOLKATA-
‘ - 700012

No. PMG(SB){S_FA/GO/ArrgULoose Dated at Kolkata-12, the 1.9.15

In pursuance of C.0. Memo No. SFA/B-2706 dated 31.8.2015 and in
con<sideratién of the recommendation of -the- transfer & placement
committee |formed at RO, SB Region, the Postmaster General, South
Bengal Region has been pleased to issue the following transfer/p_osting in ;

PS Gr.- B |Cadre to have immediate effect.-

\SL No. .v Name of the officer Present place of | Allotted and\ Remarks j
) posting posted
\ 7 Shri Bidhan ChandraDas - | Offg. S5P0s. S. | ADPSAIII, Olo the | Vice Leaﬂ
i Hooghly Dn. PMG, SB Region, | Vacancy v
) .| Kolkata - 12
| ol (?'. &tﬁ/g:/ ."‘N,
~ 170, G o .
“t AN\ SstLy _‘_irecfer‘bf Postal Services-I L
o g /@tbﬁ; Poé’@a“ster General, s
S -l Bengal Regien, [Kolkata-700012" :
e (/1 \e - | !
The '.respo;ndentéﬁ ha\/l,e;":é-f‘.s.;:&'fﬁi(h‘i;- %) ?‘,‘gofje us Annexure R-10 to the ' i
' » } \‘"-,‘ \.\/ /—‘: // \_< )’l ‘: P ‘ .
reply, a copy of the charge.repott, wﬁiph--i-s—qﬂoted‘b_e’gw:- E
- g DEPA‘RTME-N:F-‘-@F"P_’Q,_S-*TS: INDIA }
| CHARGE REPORT
' Ceﬂiﬁed that the charge of the Sr. Supdt. Of Post Offices, South‘ ;
Hooghly bn Serampore is relinquished by Sri Bidhan Ch. Das on ‘;
3.9.2015 (a/n, at Serampore in accordance with CO Memo .No. SFA/B- ‘

2706 dateid 31.8.2015 conveyed under RO memo No. PMG (SB)/SFA/GO
| Arrgt/Loo§e dated 1.9.2015. '

(Bidhan Ch. Das)
Relieved lpfﬁcer. '

e g rA—— e e

]
" No. B-2/4 Bidhan Ch Das, Serampore the 03.09.2015
Copy of ibformatio‘n and necessary action to:-

'3 - XXXXXX
R (Bidhan Ch. Das)
P | '~ Sr. Supdt of Post Offices, . ¢
b | - South Hooghly Dn.,Serampore-712201"

o - /My




15 o.a. 350.01315.2016

It is seen from the charge rehnqurshment report that the applic_ant has

signed the charge report both as relieving officer and also as the SSPO, South

Hooghly Division, in comphance to respondents’ memo No. PMG (SB) / SFA [

GO/Arrgt/‘ Loose dated 1.9.2015. This particular memo as quoted above state

that the applicant had been reverted t0 his substantive grade in pS Gr. ‘B’ cadre

on administrative grounds with immediate effect.

Hence, the applicant’s claim that he has no knowledge of such orders of

'
{
'

reversion and that he had obtained such memos through RT! fall through. During

hearing, the applicant, in .response to a specific query, did not deny that he had

signed the'chargi;e relinquishment order on 3.9.2015.

|
it is therefore established that the applicant was very much a PS Gr. ‘B’

Officer by. vrrtue' of the order dated dr@@iﬁ”eppsequent to which he had himself

\
relinquished hIS charge on 39 2015M Py

\\.

- Circle, who had mrtrated the

...‘4'

imposed the penalty under Rule 12(2) of ocs ?coAa\Rure-s 1965.
/

Here, we are gurded by Chandra <Prakash;§/mgh v. Purbanchal Gramin

Bank (2008)¥ 12 SCC 292 and Mohd “Yunus ‘Khan v. State of Uttar Pradesh & -

ors. (2010) 10 SCC 539, 551 whereln the Hon'ble Apex Court had laid down,

| inter aha the‘ following norms on the allegation of bias:-

“M) Mere allegation is not enough The party is under a legal obhgatlon o place material
in proof of its allegations.”

‘r
i
]
i

arise by reason of a predetermmed or commrtted mind, or as observed in N.K.

Sareen V. Punjab National Bank 1995 (1) SCR 144 (Del) and in Ratan Lal

- "Sharma v. Managing Committee Hariram (Co. Ed.) Higher Secondary
School, (1993) 4 scc 10, where there is an apprehens‘ion- that the decision

- maker is prediSposed to impose punishment or because the decision maker was

e

As held in Ranjit Thakur v. Union of India , (1987) 4 SCC 61'1, bias may

o e et i o g e YRS T R

IR
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interested in establishing the charge or by reason of personal hostility or other

L |
attending circumstances.

Given the above ratio, we test the ratio against the material before us. The

" applicant did not produce any material to prove his allegations. When he

responded to the ichargesheet, the applicant had not questioned the competence

of respondent No 8. Similarly, when he had submitted a petition to the President

he had not ralsed any issue on the competence of the respondent No. 8 as

disciplinary authonty. The complaints made against the respondent No. 8 were

all made after th;e penalty was imposed and hence, the reasonable apprehension
of bias which should have been advanced at the stage of responding to the

charge memo |tSelf is not substantiated én the case of the applicant.
t{\ o~ i
The pr|n0|ples of natural{fdshce were no( Ntolated in the proceedings as
because the apphcant hadueveryx‘ p ortL A &defeiﬁ Ris case. It is not borne
.‘sx’z&W Bre.
iy

alondue-teh by an lncompetent

F*ggf“’t” ) w.,..f‘ ;

g2

o
| authority or that statutory provnsuonsmweuze ‘Oleated Fin comdu ting the proceedings.

No factors extraneous to the ewdence%ad*mﬂuented thJ disciplinary authority.

J

\

The charges that the apphcaht had falled 4n’”h|szdut|’f{ overall supervision and

\ Ha (,7-*’
monitoring ef\the job of transm|SS|on~—~and dehvery of sensitive examination

T,
e gt st

materials having been established, a minor penalty was imposed by the

-disciplinary adthorityl who admittedly, had taken a lenient view of the matter.

Such minor penalty does not ‘merit further consideration on grounds of
dispropomonate punishment following the ratlo in Ramanuj Pandey v. State of

MP (2009) 7 SCC 248 and Bhagat Ram v. State of H.P., (1983) 2 SCC 442

Hence as held in State of A P.v. S. Sree Rama Rao, AIR 1963 SC 1 723,

B.C. Chaturvedi v. Union of Ind:a (1995) 6 SCC 749 in ngh Court of

Ju'di.cature at Bombay v. Shashlkant S. Patil (2000) 1 SCC 416, there is little

scope of intervention in this regard and in our considered view, we do not find-it

necessary t interfere with the orders of the disciplinary authority.'

I S
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The applicant has sought an alternative relief perhaps ~with the

apprehension that the charges of incompetence against the disciplinary

authorities may not be sustained. This prayer, does not require judicial

intervention.

Accordingly, the O.A. is dismissed as on merit. The respondent authorities,

however, are at liberty to dispose such dues as are admissible to the applicant as

per law.

f A ‘*‘ : ‘” N
5 e
(Dr. Nandita Chatterjee) , (Bidisha Banerjee)
Administrative Member *C*."‘ nistrg TR Judicial Member
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